

No. 22-374

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX. REL.
TROY OLHAUSEN,

Petitioners,

v.

ARRIVA MEDICAL, LLC, ALERE, INC., AND ABBOTT
LABORATORIES, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ANDREW A. KASSOF

ELIZABETH S. HESS

NICHOLAS M. RUGE

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

300 North LaSalle

Chicago, IL 60654

JOHN C. O'QUINN

Counsel of Record

MATTHEW S. OWEN

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 389-5000

john.oquinn@kirkland.com

Counsel for Respondents

January 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Petitioner’s Relevant Allegations 1

 B. Procedural History 6

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 13

I. Petitioner Has Repeatedly Waived the Question Presented. 13

II. There Is No Circuit Split..... 17

 A. There Is No Division Among the Courts of Appeals on Whether and How *Safeco* Applies to FCA Claims. 17

 B. Petitioner Identifies No Decisions from Any Court Relying on Subjective Intent in FCA Cases in a Manner Inconsistent with *Safeco*. 19

 C. Petitioner’s Remaining Arguments Fail to Demonstrate Division Among the Courts of Appeals. 24

III. The Decision Below Is Correct. 26

 A. The Decision Below Correctly Followed *Safeco*’s Instruction to Apply the Common Law Meanings of the FCA’s Scienter Terms. 27

 B. Petitioner Cannot Distinguish *Safeco* On Any Other Grounds. 32

C. Petitioner’s Parade of Horribles Is Unavailing.....	33
IV. The Petition Should Also Be Denied Because of Petitioner’s Failure to Adequately Plead a False Claim in the First Place.	35
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	16
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S.Ct. 14 (2022)	35
<i>Comm’r v. Acker</i> , 361 U.S. 87 (1959)	31
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	9
<i>Fuges v. Sw. Fin. Servs., Ltd.</i> , 707 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Hagood v. Sonoma Cty. Water Agency</i> , 81 F.3d 1465 (9th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Halo Electronics Inc.</i> <i>v. Pulse Electronics, Inc.</i> , 579 U.S. 93 (2016)	32, 33
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S.Ct. 768 (2020)	29
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellio, Rini</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	28
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1038, 135 S. Ct. 705 (2014)	21

<i>McIntyre v. RentGrow, Inc.</i> , 34 F.4th 87 (1st Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Olson</i> <i>v. Fairview Health Servs. of Minn.</i> , 831 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Pack v. Hickey</i> , 776 F.App'x 549 (10th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	29
<i>Shimon v. Equifax Info. Servs. LLC</i> , 994 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	16
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994) (per curiam)	16, 17
<i>United States</i> <i>v. Planned Parenthood of Heartland, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 7474797 (S.D. Iowa June 21, 2016)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen</i> <i>v. Lab. Corp. of Am.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002)	8

<i>United States ex rel. Complin</i> <i>v. N.C. Baptist Hosp.</i> , 818 F.App'x 179 (2020) (per curiam)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Goodman</i> <i>v. Arriva Med. LLC</i> , Case No. 13-CV-00760 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 12, 2014)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Gugenheim</i> <i>v. Meridian Senior Living, LLC</i> , 36 F.4th 173 (4th Cir. 2022)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Hixson</i> <i>v. Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 1186 (8th Cir. 2010)	11, 14
<i>United States ex rel. K&R Ltd. P'ship</i> <i>v. Massachusetts Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 530 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	33
<i>United States ex rel. McGrath</i> <i>v. MicroSemi Corp.</i> , 690 F.App'x 551 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S.Ct. 407 (2017)	22, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Morton</i> <i>v. A Plus Benefits, Inc.</i> , 139 F.App'x 980 (10th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>United States ex rel. Oliver</i> <i>v. Parsons Co.</i> , 195 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 1999)	21

<i>United States ex rel. Phalp</i> <i>v. Lincare Holdings, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Prather</i> <i>v. Brookdale Senior Living Cmtys., Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 822 (6th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Purcell</i> <i>v. MWI Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Raynor</i> <i>v. Nat’l Rural Utils. Co-op. Fin., Corp.</i> , 690 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>United States ex rel. Schutte</i> <i>v. Supervalu Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 455 (7th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Sheldon</i> <i>v. Allergan Sales, LLC</i> , 24 F.4th 340 (4th Cir. 2022), <i>opinion vacated on reh’g en banc</i> , 49 F.4th 873 (4th Cir. 2022), <i>petition for cert. filed Dec. 27, 2022</i> (No. 22-593)	25, 34
<i>United States ex rel. Smith</i> <i>v. Boeing Co.</i> , 825 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>United States ex rel. Streck</i> <i>v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 746 F.App’x 101 (3d Cir. 2018)	26

<i>United States ex rel. Streck</i> <i>v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D. Pa. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 746 F. App'x 101 (3d Cir. 2018)	30
<i>United States ex rel. Swafford</i> <i>v. Borgess Med. Ctr.</i> , 24 F.App'x 491, 2001 WL 1609913 (6th Cir. 2001) (per curiam)	24
<i>United States ex rel. Swoben</i> <i>v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Troxler</i> <i>v. Warren Clinic, Inc.</i> , 630 F.App'x 822 (10th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>United States ex rel. Watson</i> <i>v. King-Vassel</i> , 728 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>United States v. Chen</i> , 402 F.App'x 185 (9th Cir. 2010)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	35
<i>United States v. Mackby</i> , 261 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2001)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Mallory</i> , 988 F.3d 730 (4th Cir. 2021)	25

Universal Health Servs., Inc.
v. United States ex rel. Escobar,
 579 U.S. 176 (2016) 4, 20, 31, 36

Urquilla-Diaz v. Kaplan Univ.,
 780 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2015) 30

Yates
v. Pinellas Hematology & Oncology, P.A.,
 21 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2021) 21

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §1691k(c) 28
 31 U.S.C. §3729(a)(1)..... 6
 31 U.S.C. §3730(b) 6, 8
 35 U.S.C. §284 32
 42 U.S.C. §§1395 *et seq.*..... 2
 42 U.S.C. §1395k 2
 42 U.S.C. §1395w-3(a) 2

Regulations

42 C.F.R. §400.202..... 5
 42 C.F.R. §414.200..... 2
 42 C.F.R. §414.400..... 2
 42 C.F.R. §414.412(d)(3)..... 3

42 C.F.R. §414.422(f)(1)(i) 3
42 C.F.R. §424.32(a)(3) 5
42 C.F.R. §424.34..... 4
42 C.F.R. §424.36..... 5
42 C.F.R. §424.55..... 4, 11
42 C.F.R. §424.57(b)(1)..... 12
42 C.F.R. §424.57(c)(24) 3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

69 Fed. Reg. 66236-01 (Nov. 15, 2004) 5
75 Fed. Reg. 52629-01 (Aug. 27, 2010) 2, 3
Restatement (Second) of Torts §526 30
Sean Elameto,
*Guarding the Guardians:
Accountability in Qui Tam Litigation
Under the Civil False Claims Act,*
41 Pub. L.J. 813 (2012) 34
